above, the utility indicated that the duties and responsibilities
of Sunshine’s officers have not changed since its last rate case.
In light of the above, staff believes t h e  2001 vice-president‘s
salary is excessive.

In determining an appropriate salary level f o r  t h e  vice-
president, staff believes it is appropriate to escalate the above
1 9 9 0  salary by the Commission approved indexes from 1991 to 2001.
This would y ie ld  a salary level of $20,459. Therefore, staff
recommends that the vice-president’s salary should be decreased by
$28,503 ($50,962 less $20,459) .

- 2 6  -

DOCKET NO. 992015-WU
DATE: APRIL  11, 2 0 0 2

ISSUE 12: What are the appropriate pro forma expenses associated
w i t h  plant additions and retirements?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate pro forma expenses associated with
plant additions and retirements are $912. (FLETCHER, WETHERINGTON)

STAFF ANALYSIS : According to its 2nd Amended Application, the
utility reflected t he  following pro forma expenses, including
reductions in expenses associated with retirement of the
contaminated wells.

Increases Decreases
from from

Expense Additions Retirements Net Effect

Chemicals and Supplies $15 , 000 ($16,221) ($1, 221)

Purchased Power 12,000 (11,327) 673

Miscellaneous Expenses 19,000 (14,668) 4,332

Rental of Real Property 0 (2,872) (2,872)

Total $46,000 _($45,088) $912

Based on staff's review, the above estimated pro forma
expenses associated with additions and retirements appear to be
reasonable. A s  such, staff recommends t h a t  the appropriate pro
forma expenses associated with plant additions and retirements are
$912.

- 2 7  -

DOCKET NO. 992015-WU
DATE: APRIL 11, 2 0 0 2

ISSUE 13:
this docket?

What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense f o r

RECOMMENDATION: If this project is approved, t o t a l  rate case
expense of $74,929 should be allowed. This results in a decrease
of $40,409 to the utility's updated rate case expense request. The

[…]

(I 5,453)

479
/7,191)

($22,166)

$1 95,222
35, I 20
75,851

(1 78,370)
137,716)
$90.1 07

$67,941

$2,028,404
61,724

C
(946,405)

(1,584,107:
639,713
74,909

$274,237

$2,111,176

$1 07,212
($786,950)

152.1 55)
$885,929

$1,160,166

($493,354)

- 43  -

DOCKET NO. 992015-WU
DATE: APRIL 11, 2002

ACCUM. AMORT. OF CIAC
1 To transfer inactive advances to CIAC.
2 To reflect the appropriate accumulated amortization of pro forma CIAC.

~ Total

SUNSHINE UTILITIES, INC.
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE - ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION

SCHED. NO. I - E
DOCKET NO. 992015--Wl

SIMPLE AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31101

EXPLANATION WATER

PLANT IN SERVICE
I To reflect the retirement of a I993 Dodge van.
2 To reflect the appropriate pro forma plant.

Total

NON-USED AND USEFUL
To reflect appropriate non-used and useful component.

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1 To reflect the retirement of a 1993 Dodge van.
2 To reflect the appropriate accumulated depreciation of pro forma plant.

Total

CIAC
1 To transfer inactive advances to CIAC.
2 To reflect the appropriate pro forma CIAC.

Total

WORKING CAPITAL
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance.

($1 5,036
19522;

$1 80.18t

$35, I 2(

$1 5,03t
75,85'
$90,88;

($1 5,453
{I 78,370

[$I 93,823

$47!
/37,716

[$37,237

/$7,191

- 44  -

DOCKET NO. 992015-WU
DATE: APRIL 11, 2 0 0 2

SUNSHINE UTILITlES, INC.

SIMPLE AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/01
CAPITAL STRUCTURE - ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION

SCHEDULE NO. 2-1
DOCKET NO. 99201 5-WI

PER UTILITY 2001 - SIMPLE AVERAGE
1 LONG TERM DEBT $72,500 $1,442,814 ($736,748) $778,566 71.28% 3.59% 2.56%

0.01 % 2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 2,168 0 (1,054) 1 ,I 14 0.10%
0.00% 3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4 COMMON EQUITY 536,290 0 (260,745) 275,545 25.23% 11.34% 2.86%
0.20% 5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,000 0 0 37.000 3.39%

6 TOTAL CAPITAL $647,958 $1,442,814 ($998,547) $1,092,225 100.00% 5.63%

8.75%
0.00%

6.00%

PER COMMISSION 2001 - SIMPLE AVERAGE
7 LONG TERM DEBT $1,515,314 ($20,000) ($618,317) $876,997 75.59% 3.59% 2.71 ?4

0.01 % 8 SHORT-TERM DEBT 2,168 0 (896) 1,272 0.1 1% 8.75%
0.00% 9 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

I O  COMMON EQUITY 536,290 ( I  18,729) (172,663) 244,898 21 .I 1% 11.34% 2 -39%
1 I CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,000 0 0 37,000 3.19% 6.00% 0.199
12 TOTAL CAPITAL $2,090,772 ($1 38,729) & $1,160,166 100.00% 5.31 ?4

RETURN ON EQUITY
OVERALL RATE O f  RETURN

LOW
10.34%
5.10%

HIGH
12.34%
5.52%

- 4 5  -

DOCKET NO. 992015-WU
DATE: A P R I L  11, 2 0 0 2

SUNSHINE UTILITIES, INC.
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE - ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION

SCHED. NO. 2-E
DOCKET NO. 992015--Wl

SIMPLE AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/01

" <

EXPLANATION WATEF